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FACTUAL SUMMARY:

A law firm with a partner who is a member of the General Assembly has been approached by a client engaged in underwriting tax-free bonds for counties, school districts, cities, and potentially the State of Kentucky.   A member of the firm, other than the lawyer/legislator, has been asked to act as bond counsel for the client.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


1.  Under the Ethics Code, may a member of a law firm represent a client doing business with counties, school districts, cities and the State of Kentucky if the firm has as a partner a member of the General Assembly?


2.  Would it be appropriate for the lawyer/legislator to be engaged in any aspect of this client's legal work?

DISCUSSION


The Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics places no restrictions on the areas of law in which a properly licensed partner of a member of the General Assembly may practice.  However, the Code does require a legislator to report on the financial disclosure document required by KRS 6.787, activities of partners, when the partners are practicing in areas where the legislator is precluded from practicing by KRS 6.744.


Based on the facts presented, a lawyer/legislator's partner would not be prohibited by the Code of Ethics from acting as bond counsel for the client.  The code would also not prohibit the lawyer/legislator from assisting in legal activities related to the bond
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counsel work.  However, so far as that work might involve state agencies, the lawyer/legislator would be subject to Section 6.744 restricting certain areas of practice.


In addition, KRS 6.744(10) provides "If a legislator considers entering into an agreement for compensation for representing any person in any transaction involving the state, he shall consider the following factors:


(a) Whether the matter is being brought to him in an attempt to obtain improper influence over the state agency;


(b) Whether there is a reasonable possibility that the action of the state agency will be unduly influenced because of his participation; or


(c) The effect of his participation on public confidence in the integrity of the Legislature.

OPINION


The Code of Ethics would allow a lawyer in the firm of a member of the General Assembly to serve as bond counsel for a client engaged in underwriting tax free bonds for school districts, cities, counties, and the State of Kentucky.  The lawyer/legislator could also provide legal assistance in this area for the client so long as the work did not conflict with the provisions of KRS 6.744 limiting certain areas of practice before state agencies for lawyer/legislators.

